



\$~98

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1231/2025, CM APPL. 50130/2025&CM APPL. 50131/2025**

BHAGWATI MARKET SHOPKEEPERS ASSOCIATION
(REGISTERED)Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Pankaj Chopra and Ms. Sanjivani**
Pattjoshi, Advocates.

versus

VIJAY KUMARRespondent

Through: **Ms. Beenshaw Soni, SC for MCD with**
Ms. Mansi Jain, Advocate with
respondent in person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

%

18.08.2025

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent seeks time to place on record a detailed response to the present petition. Let the same be filed before the next date of hearing, with an advance copy to the learned counsel for the petitioner.
3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner has handed up in Court today a copy of the status report dated 07.05.2024 filed on behalf of the respondent in CONT. CAS. (C) NO. 412/2022. The same is taken on record. Copy of the same has been supplied to learned counsel for the respondent.
4. List on 16.10.2025.



5. Interim order to continue.

AUGUST 18, 2025/sn/dj

AMIT SHARMA, J